
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 

FINAL AGENDA 

05/18/2011 - 7:00 p.m. 

 

CALL TO ORDER: 

 

A. Roll Call 

 

B. Approve Minutes 

 

1. Approve the minutes of the May 4, 2011 Planning and Zoning 

Commission meeting. 

 

C. Old Business 

 

D. Public Hearings 

 

1. PC 11-1-046   936 Cherry Hills Lane 

Petitioner: Tom Belgio, 936 Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60563 

Location: 936 Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60540 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, April 24, 

2011. 

 

2. PCS 11-1-055   Harvest Bible Chapel 

Petitioner: Harvest Bible Chapel 

Location: 1805 High Point Drive 

 

Request: Conduct the Public Hearing 

 

Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 

on Sunday, May 1, 2011 

 

3. PC 11-1-052   Sky High Sports (2244 Corporate Lane) 

Petitioner: HP Commercial Real Estate, 1585 Beverly Court, Unit 122, 

Aurora, IL 

Location: 2244 Corporate Lane, generally northwest of Ferry Road 

and Corporate Lane 
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Request: Conduct the Public Hearing 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on April 24, 2011 

 

E. Reports and Recommendations 

 

F. Correspondence 

 

G. New Business 

 

H. Adjournment 

 

 

Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 

participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 

48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 

reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-

6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 

effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


 

 

 

 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

DRAFT MINUTES OF MAY 4, 2011  
 

Call to Order   

 
 7:01 p.m. 

A. Roll Call 

 

 

Present: Bruno, Trowbridge, Messer, Gustin, Meyer, Herzog, Edmonds 

Absent: Meschino 

Student Members: Schoch 

Staff Present:  

 

Planning Team – Forystek, Thorsen 

 

B. Minutes Approve the minutes of April 20, 2011 

 

 Motion by: Gustin 

Second by: Trowbridge 

 

Approved  

(7 to 0)  

 

C. Old Business 

 

None 

D.  Public Hearings 

 

 

D1. PC Case # 11-1-

038   Kidz Kabaret 

(Fair Lady 

Productions, Inc.) 

 

The petitioner requests a major change to a conditional use for public assembly 

uses and a training studio in the I (Industrial) District and a variance from 

Section 6-9-3 (Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements) in order to allow 

Kidz Kabaret (Fair Lady Productions, Inc.) to occupy and expand uses in an 

existing tenant space. 

 

 Katie Forystek, Planning Services Team, summarized the request.  

 Len Monson of Kuhn, Heap and Monson, 552 S. Washington Street, attorney on 

behalf of the petitioner presented the request, noting: 

• Theater has been operating in the same location for the past six years but 

expanded the size of the tenant space following approval in 2009 and 

there have been no issues to date. 

• Petitioner wishes to add additional seats to “spotlight room”, creating a 

second theater within the space. 

• Entrance to the spotlight room is through the theater room.  Thus, 

concurrent use of the two theater spaces is impossible. 

• The surrounding uses are industrial; thus, on weekday evenings and all 

day on weekends parking is adequate to support the theater use although 

application of off-street parking standards assumes concurrent use. 

• There is very low utilization of vehicle parking spaces on the site 

according to field counts. 

• Petitioner agrees to conditions of approval outlined by staff and 
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described in the staff memorandum (dated May 4, 2011). 

 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about parking requirements and 

calculation of parking 

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

 

 Plan Commission Discussion: 

• Gustin – stated that most of the uses in the area are commercial and don’t 

generate high traffic demand and therefore will support the zoning 

variance. 
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PC 11-1-

038, Fair Lady Productions and Kidz Kabaret, seeking a major change to the 

conditional use to allow for the public assembly use and a training studio and a 

variance from Section 6-9-3 to reduce the amount of parking required and 

subject to four conditions proposed by staff page 3 of 4 in memorandum dated 

May 4, 2011. 

 

 Motion by: Meyer 

Seconded by:  Messer  

 

Approved 

 (7 to 0) 

E. Reports and 

Recommendations 

 

None 

F.  Correspondence None 

 

G. New Business None 

H. Adjournment 

 

 7:15 p.m. 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 

PC CASE: 11-1-46 

SUBJECT: 936 Cherry Hills Lane

Petitioner: 

  

LOCATION: 936 Cherry Hills Lane

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 6

Naperville Municipal Code to allow for the construction of a covered front porch that encroaches 

approximately 2’ at the greatest point of encroachment

(30’) front yard setback for the property located at 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, 

 

PETITIONER/APPLICANT: 
Tom Belgio, 936 Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60563

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject parcel, zoned R1A (Low Density Single

936 Cherry Hills Lane and encompasses approximately 

improved with a single-family residence.  The surrounding parcels are also zoned R1A and 

improved with single-family residences.  

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

N/A 

 

REQUEST: 

The petitioner, Tom Belgio, requests a variance form Section 6

Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow a covered front porch to encroach

(at greatest point of encroachment)

 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

AGENDA DATE: 5/18/2011

936 Cherry Hills Lane 

Petitioner: Tom Belgio, 936 Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60563

936 Cherry Hills Lane 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 6-6A-7 (R1A, Yard Requirements) of the 

allow for the construction of a covered front porch that encroaches 

at the greatest point of encroachment into the minimum required thirty

(30’) front yard setback for the property located at 936 Cherry Hills Lane, PC 11

NG BOARD OF APPEALS ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 
Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60563 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject parcel, zoned R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residence District), is located at 

and encompasses approximately 0.29 acres.  The subject prope

family residence.  The surrounding parcels are also zoned R1A and 

family residences.   

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

The petitioner, Tom Belgio, requests a variance form Section 6-6A-7:1 (R1A Yard 

ville Municipal Code to allow a covered front porch to encroach

(at greatest point of encroachment) into the required 30’ front yard setback.   

5/18/2011 

Tom Belgio, 936 Cherry Hills Lane, Naperville, IL 60563 

Public Hearing 

7 (R1A, Yard Requirements) of the 

allow for the construction of a covered front porch that encroaches 

into the minimum required thirty-foot 

936 Cherry Hills Lane, PC 11-1-46. 

Family Residence District), is located at 

acres.  The subject property is 

family residence.  The surrounding parcels are also zoned R1A and 

7:1 (R1A Yard 

ville Municipal Code to allow a covered front porch to encroach 4’ 
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DISCUSSION: 

In accordance with Section 6-6A-7:1 (R1A, Yard Requirements) of the Municipal Code, all R1A 

zoned properties are required to maintain a minimum thirty-foot (30’) front yard setback.  

Pursuant to Section 6-2-3:3-2 (Required Yards), porches which have a permanent roof must 

comply with all required yard setbacks.  The petitioner proposes to construct a covered front 

porch to the existing single-family residence.  The existing home is located approximately 32’ to 

45’ from the front lot line. The proposed front porch would encroach approximately 4’ at its 

greatest point at the northeast corner into the required 30’ front yard setback 

 

STAFF SUMMARY: 
In 2008, the City Council directed staff to prepare a report discussing the impacts of covered 

porches in the front yard setback and the potential for a text amendment to allow encroachments 

for covered porches by right.  As a result, it was determined that covered front porches should 

not be permitted by right, but rather considered through the variance process within the local 

context of the neighborhood.   

 

Staff has reviewed the petitioner’s request for variance and finds that the proposed covered front 

porch provides aesthetic and functional relief to the existing building facade and enhances 

neighborhood streetscape.  Additionally, staff finds that the proposed encroachment is minimal 

being only for the northeast portion of the porch which can be attributed to the decreased lot 

depth from the west to east side of the property creating a varying front yard depth.      

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 936 Cherry Hills Lane – Petition – PC 11-1-46 

2. 936 Cherry Hills Lane – Location Map – PC 11-1-46 

3. 936 Cherry Hills Lane – Site Plan – PC 11-1-46 

4. 936 Cherry Hills Lane – Front Porch Elevation – PC 11-1-46 

5. 936 Cherry Hills Lane – Photo of Existing Residence – PC 11-1-46 
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CHERRY HILLS LN

This map should be used for reference only.
The data is subject to change without notice.

City of Naperville assumes no liability in the use
or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 

PCS CASE: 11-1-055 

SUBJECT: Harvest Bible Chapel

Petitioner:  

60563 

  

LOCATION: Located on

south of I-

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner proposes to install

which already has a 227.5-square

wall signage allowed on the elevation.  In order to 

square footage allowed for wall signs

(Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the 

property located at 1805 High Point Drive.

 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property consists of one lot located on the north side of

Naperville Road and south of I-

OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional) District.

are owned by the Illinois Tollway Authority and, therefore

The property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 

by Northern Illinois Gas Company (NiCor).

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

79-059: Zoning property to the ORI District upon annexation

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 5/18/2011

 

Harvest Bible Chapel 

Petitioner:  Harvest Bible Chapel, 1805 High Point Drive, Naperville, IL  

Located on the north side of Diehl Road, west of Naperville Road

-88 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

roposes to install a 204-square-foot banner on the east elevation

square-foot wall sign, and exceed the maximum square footage of 

wall signage allowed on the elevation.  In order to install the banner and exceed

for wall signs, the petitioner requests a variance from Section 5

Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the 

property located at 1805 High Point Drive.  

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property consists of one lot located on the north side of Diehl Road, west of 

-88, totaling approximately 7.35 acres.  The property is zoned 

OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional) District.  The properties to the west, north and east 

owned by the Illinois Tollway Authority and, therefore, do not have zoning classification

property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 

by Northern Illinois Gas Company (NiCor). 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
Zoning property to the ORI District upon annexation 

5/18/2011 

Harvest Bible Chapel, 1805 High Point Drive, Naperville, IL  

the north side of Diehl Road, west of Naperville Road and 

Public Hearing 

the east elevation of the building, 

the maximum square footage of 

install the banner and exceed the maximum 

, the petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 

Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Diehl Road, west of 

acres.  The property is zoned 

The properties to the west, north and east 

zoning classifications.  

property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 
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May 18, 2011 

Page 2 of 3 

 

79-066: Granting variances to the Naperville Corporate Center and a portion of the 

Northern Illinois Gas property 

96-053: Variance for parking lot setback 

07-128 Zoning property to OCI District and granting variance to reduce the required 

number of parking spaces 

 

REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Harvest Bible Chapel (Harvest), proposes to install a 204-square-foot banner on 

the east elevation of the building, which already has a 227.5-square-foot wall sign, and exceed 

the maximum square footage of wall signage allowed on the elevation.  In order to install the 

banner and exceed the maximum square footage allowed for wall signs, the petitioner requests a 

variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the 

Naperville Municipal Code for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive. 

 

STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal 

Code allows 1.5 square feet of wall signage for every linear foot of building frontage along a 

public roadway or expressway. 

 

Harvest has 185 feet of building frontage on the east elevation, which allows the chapel to have 

277.5 square feet of wall signage on that elevation.  There is an existing “Harvest Bible Chapel” 

wall sign on the east elevation that is 227.5 square feet; sign permit # 07-3774 was issued for this 

sign.  By adding the proposed banner, the petitioner will have a total of 431.5 square feet of 

signage on the east elevation, which is 154 square feet more than what is allowed by code.   

 

Staff does not believe there is a hardship or unique circumstance that warrants the petitioner 

having 55% more wall signage on the east elevation of the building than is allowed by code.  In 

addition, staff believes that having that much signage on one elevation causes sign clutter and 

this is in direct conflict with the purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance. 

 

The petitioner feels they should be afforded more wall signage than permitted by code on the 

east elevation since they do not utilize permitted wall signage on the north and south elevations 

of the building.  Staff does not agree that additional wall signage should be allowed on the east 

elevation in order to compensate for the fact that the petitioner, for whatever reasons, has 

decided to forgo signage on those other elevations.  Again, the concern is sign clutter as a result 

of 431.5 square feet of signage on a single elevation.  Please note that the chapel has the same (as 

on the east elevation) 227.5-square-foot “Harvest Bible Chapel” wall sign on the west elevation 

and sign permit # 07-3775 was issued for that sign. 

 

STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 

balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment 

and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property 

values, business opportunities, and community appearance. 
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1805 High Point – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 11-1-055 
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Page 3 of 3 

 

Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and the petitioner’s responses to the 

standards for granting a variance and finds that the petitioner does not meet the standards for 

granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  The additional signage on the east 

elevation is not needed as a result of any comprehensible hardship and that amount of signage on 

the elevation causes unnecessary clutter. 

 

As a result, staff does not recommend approval of a variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 

(Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to 

install the 204-square-foot banner on the east elevation and exceed the maximum square footage 

allowed for wall signs on that elevation for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 1805 High Point – Petitioner’s Application – PCS 11-1-055 

2. 1805 High Point – Legal Description – PCS 11-1-055 

3. 1805 High Point – Location Map – PCS 11-1-055 

4. 1805 High Point – Plat of Survey – PCS 11-1-055 

5. 1805 High Point – Rendering of Current Building Elevation – PCS 11-1-055 

6. 1805 High Point – Rendering of Proposed Building Elevation – PCS 11-1-055 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 

ZBA CASE: 11-1-052 

SUBJECT: Sky High Sports (2244 Corporate Lane)

Petitioner: 

Aurora, IL

  

LOCATION: 2244 Corporate Lane, 

Lane 

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a conditional use for an athletic training facility under the provisions of 

6-8B (ORI District) of the Naperville Municipal Code and a variance to reduce off

(Section 6-9, Off-Street Parking) for the property located at 2244 Corporate Lane, PC 11

 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Suzanne Thorsen,

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject parcel, zoned ORI (Office, Research, and Light 

Corporate Lane and encompasses approximately 

with an unoccupied office/warehouse facility

improved with office/warehouse uses

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

Ord. 04-19 Ordinance rezoning the property 

Ord. 04-20 Ordinance approving a conditional use for a PUD with variances and approving 

the Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary PUD Plat for 

Naperville Crossings

Ord. 04-55 Ordinance approving amended preliminary PUD Plat/final subdivision plat

 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 5/18/2011

Sky High Sports (2244 Corporate Lane) 

Petitioner: HP Commercial Real Estate, 1585 Beverly Court, Unit 122, 

Aurora, IL 

2244 Corporate Lane, generally northwest of Ferry Road and Corporate 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

a conditional use for an athletic training facility under the provisions of 

of the Naperville Municipal Code and a variance to reduce off

Street Parking) for the property located at 2244 Corporate Lane, PC 11

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Suzanne Thorsen, AICP, Planning Services Team 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
ORI (Office, Research, and Light Industrial), is located

and encompasses approximately 2.89 acres.  The subject property is improved 

n unoccupied office/warehouse facility.  The surrounding parcels are also zoned 

office/warehouse uses.   

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

Ordinance rezoning the property  

Ordinance approving a conditional use for a PUD with variances and approving 

the Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary PUD Plat for 

rossings 

Ordinance approving amended preliminary PUD Plat/final subdivision plat

5/18/2011 

1585 Beverly Court, Unit 122, 

generally northwest of Ferry Road and Corporate 

Public Hearing 

a conditional use for an athletic training facility under the provisions of 

of the Naperville Municipal Code and a variance to reduce off-street parking 

Street Parking) for the property located at 2244 Corporate Lane, PC 11-1-052. 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Industrial), is located at 2244 

acres.  The subject property is improved 

.  The surrounding parcels are also zoned OCI and 

Ordinance approving a conditional use for a PUD with variances and approving 

the Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision and Preliminary PUD Plat for 

Ordinance approving amended preliminary PUD Plat/final subdivision plat 
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Sky High Sports (2244 Corporate Lane) – PC 11-1-052 
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RELATIONSHIP TO THE ADOPTED OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF 

NAPERVILLE: 
The Northwest Sector Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future land use of 

this property as “Business Park”. 

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 

Conditional Use 

The petitioner requests a conditional use for an Athletic Training Facility within an existing 

50,000 square foot tenant space under the provisions of the ORI (Office, Research, Light 

Industry) District.  The proposed use, Sky High Sports, is an indoor trampoline facility that hosts 

open bounce, dodgeball tournaments, and “AIRobic” classes, as well as birthday parties.  Sky 

High Sports limits its maximum capacity on a “guests per hour” basis, primarily booked through 

an online reservation system, to ensure safe recreational conditions for guests.   

 

Staff has reviewed the Standards for a Conditional Use and finds that the proposed athletic 

training facility will not be injurious to the use of surrounding property, as it will be contained to 

the lot on which it is located and is the only tenant within the subject building. Further, as the 

subject property has been vacant since construction, Sky High Sports will further the orderly 

improvement and use of land within the vicinity.  Finally, the use will be complementary to the 

surrounding area, as its peak demand times (evenings and weekends) are offset with the peak 

demand periods of neighboring employers. 

 

Parking Variance 

The petitioner requests a parking variance to reduce required off-street parking from 150 to 125, 

equating to a reduction in the required parking ratio of 3 spaces to 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square 

feet of gross floor area.  To support the variance request, Sky High Sports has noted that the 

capacity of its buildings are capped well below maximum occupancy for safety reasons, and that 

concurrent uses, such as birthday parties or tournaments, are included within the maximum 

capacity. Thus, party rooms and snack areas which are factored into the overall parking 

requirement do not generate additional occupants if they are in use.  Further, the applicant has 

submitted data to indicate that during a peak weekend period the maximum number of cars in the 

parking lot at any given time is 60, with an average weekend peak demand of 48 vehicles and an 

average weekday peak demand of 52 vehicles.  Due to the group activity nature of the use, 

patrons typically access the facility by multiple-occupancy vehicles, carpools and buses.   

 

The petitioner’s data indicates that parking demand for the proposed use is lower than would be 

typically required for an athletic training facility. As the single tenant within the subject building 

adjacent to business and light industrial uses with offset peak parking demand hours, staff finds 

that vehicle parking is adequate to support the proposed use and supports the requested parking 

variance. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Sky High Sports – Location Map – 11-1-052 
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2. Sky High Sports – Petition – PC 11-1-052 

3. Sky High Sports – Disclosure of Beneficiaries – PC 11-1-052 

4. Sky High Sports – Description of Use – PC 11-1-052 

5. Sky High Sports – Site Plan – PC 11-1-052 
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Dear City of Naperville Planning Department, 

We at Sky High Sports are very excited to bring our unique trampoline fun center 
and over 40 new jobs to the Naperville.  Although we have enjoyed success in 
Northern California, we are looking toward this store as our flagship. 

Because of the uniqueness of our concept, the cities of our other locations have 
worked with us on our occupancy per square foot.  Our normal Trampoline 
Occupancy is one person per trampoline. 

Our Party Table area is only for the use of our booked parties. Therefore, occupancy 
does not increase in the building since the guests are going back and forth from the 
party table to the trampoline. 

Having been selling out our other locations for over 2 years, our experience has 
taught us that we set our maximum capacity well below that of our maximum 
occupancy.  For instance, our Sacramento facility is just over 42,000 sq ft and we 
stop selling tickets at 110 guests per hour. 

I would like to walk through the process of our business model. 

We have three distinct groups of people in our building. 

Group 1: Checking In.  Customers arrive at the building and check in one of two 
ways.  Parties check in at the Party Check-In Counter and Individuals check in at the 
Lobby Counter.  Both check-ins happen the same way.  Their reservation is located 
in the computer system (96% of our bookings are done ahead of time, with most 
booking through the Internet), and they are then given a wristband identifying them 
as Jumpers for the specific hour(s). Based on our experience at our other locations, 
we have 1 driver per 3.8 customers. No one comes to Sky High alone, whether it’s a 
parent bringing multiple children, a parent dropping of a child, young adults getting 
together or a Corporate Group on a bus, ours is a group activity. 

Group 2: Jumpers/Party Table.  Once the customers’ jump/party time begins, they 
move to their party table and then begin jumping.  Their table is reserved for them 
during the entire jump time, so the party areas are only available to the reserved 
jumpers. They use it for quick rest times or snacks/cake during their assigned 
party/jump time.  Individuals may use the Snack Bar for the same purpose. 

Group 3: Exiting/Snack Bar.  After their jump time is up (wristband color is 
expired), customers can grab something to eat at the Snack Bar, or make their way 
out of the building.  
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Overcrowding our trampolines is a safety issue; and safety is such a priority for us, 
we have implemented a computer system that does not allow the front desk to sell 
more trampoline tickets than our maximum has been set.  Since no one wants to pay 
us to “hang out” (Although I would love that), our other areas are only used to serve 
the jumping customers.  

Other cities have used business models that, while not sharing our concept, still use 
our methods.  For instance a school has a large square footage of buildings, but 
limits its’ capacity for the entire area based on certain rooms.  Like an office relates 
to a conference room, our trampolines relate to the party area; the people are not in 
both places at once. Therefore, once we hit our capacity for trampolines, we stop 
selling entry tickets. 

Thank you for your consideration in these matters and we look forward to being a 
positive force in the community for many years to come. 

  

Sincerely, 

Jerry Raymond 
Sky High Sports 
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